

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10656/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 23/03/2004 in MAT No. 3528/2003 of the HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

MAHADEB BHATTACHARYYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HEADMASTER RABINDRA S.VIDYANIKETAN & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 02/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.S. Khanduja, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pijush K. Roy, Adv.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. Saumya Kundu, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Reliance is placed on behalf of the respondent to a decision of this Court in Ram

Lakhan & Ors. Vs. Presiding Officer & Ors. [(2000) 10 SCC 201]
in support of the

contention that inherent power of suspension is with the employer.
In respect of the

suspension amount payable to the petitioner, we are told that Writ
Petition No.4458 of

2006 is pending in the Calcutta High Court. The High Court is requested to expeditiously

dispose of the writ petition, preferably within a period of three months from today.

List the special leave petition after four months.

(N. Annapurna)

Court Master

(V.P. Tyagi)

Asstt.Registrar